

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 3821
TO BE ANSWERED ON- 05/04/2023


EKLAVYA MODEL RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS IN ODISHA


3821 DR. AMAR PATNAIK:

Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Eklavya Model Residential Schools (EMRS) in Odisha as on March 2023, the details thereof;
(b) the details of the EMRS under construction, the status of work and by when they are going to be functional;
(c) whether any survey has been done on the performance of pass-out students from these schools and whether they pursue higher education; and
(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS
(SMT. RENUKA SINGH SARUTA)

(a) and (b): As on 31st March, 2023, Ministry has sanctioned a 104 Eklavya Model Residential Schools (EMRS) in Odisha, out of which 32 are reported to be functional.
Construction of 28 EMRSs is completed, in 44 schools construction is under progress and 32 schools are in pre-construction stage. The details of these EMRSs along with their construction and functional status is at Annexure. It takes atleast 2 years from the issue of formal sanction order to complete the construction of the school building. Therefore, State Governments have been advised to start the schools in any alternate Government schools/buildings to impart education to ST students till the completion of the sanctioned EMRS buildings.

(c) and (d): No dedicated survey on the performance of pass-out students from EMRSs in Odisha or on their pursuing higher education has been done at central level by National Education Society for Tribal Students (NESTS), an autonomous body under the Ministry.


Annexure

Annexure as referred in part (a) and (b) of the reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.3821 raised by Dr. Amar Patnaik for 05.04.2023 regarding "Eklavya Model Residential Schools in Odisha".

Status of EMRSs in Odisha


S. N. District Block Village Functional Status Building Status
1. Koraput Semiliguda Pungar Functional Completed
2. Mayurbhanj Khunta Dhanghera Functional Completed
3. Rayagada Rayagada Siriguda Functional Completed
4. Sundargarh Sundargarh Bhawanipur Functional Completed
5. Gajapati Mohana Chandragiri Functional Completed
6. Kandhamal Baliguda Mahasingi Functional Completed
7. Kendujhar Kendujhar Sadar Ranki Functional Completed
8. Nabarangpur Nabarangpur Hirli Functional Completed
9. Sundargarh Lahunipara Saradhapur Functional Completed
10. Sundargarh Rajgangpur Laing Functional Completed
11. Jajapur Danagadi Rampilo Functional Completed
12. Malkangiri Malkangiri Champanagar Functional Completed
13.

Nuapada Nuapada
Sakhatora
(Kendubahara)

Functional Completed

14. Balangir Puintala Dumerbahal Functional Completed
15. Kalahandi Kokasara Madhupur Functional Completed
16. Mayurbhanj Bahalda Kaduani Functional Completed
17. Kandhamal Phiringia Phiringia Functional Completed
18. Mayurbhanj Bangriposi Shyamsundarpur Functional Completed
19. Mayurbhanj Karanjia Biunria Functional Completed
20. Rayagada Gunupur Bikrampur Functional Completed
21. Sambalpur Kuchinda Kochinda Functional Completed
22. Sundargarh Kuanrmunda Kuanrmunda Functional Completed
23. Baleshwar Nilagiri Nilgiri Functional Completed
24. Debagarh Tileibani Tileibani Functional Completed
25. Jharsuguda Kirimira Kirimira Functional Completed
26. Kendujhar Champua Champua Functional Completed
27. Koraput Jeypore Jeypore Functional Completed
28. Koraput Kotpad Dhamanahandi Functional Phase-1 Completed
29. Malkangiri Mathili Mendukuli Functional In Progress
30.

Dhenkanal Kankadahad Solagaon Non Functional
Pre-construction
stage

31.
Gajapati Nuagada Kumajang & Takbul Non Functional

Pre-construction
stage

32.
Jharsuguda Laikera Laikera Non Functional

Pre-construction
stage

33.
Kandhamal Daringbadi Daberi Non Functional

Pre-construction
stage

34.
Kandhamal G. Udayagiri Kurmingia Non Functional

Pre-construction
stage

35.
Kandhamal Phulbani Aalmi Non Functional

Pre-construction
stage

36.
Kandhamal Raikia Gamandi Non Functional

Pre-construction
stage

37.
Kandhamal Tikabali Penagoberi Non Functional

Pre-construction
stage

38.
Koraput Boriguma Anchala Non Functional

Pre-construction
stage


39.
Koraput Narayanpatna Balipeta Non Functional

Pre-construction
stage

40.
Malkangiri Korkunda (Orkel) Balimelanagar Non Functional

Pre-construction
stage

41.
Mayurbhanj Bisoi Bhatchatar Non Functional

Pre-construction
stage

42. Mayurbhanj Jamda Jamda/Badkuleibera Non Functional In Progress
43.

Mayurbhanj
Kusumi
(Badampahar)

Dhangudimuta Non Functional
Pre-construction
stage

44. Mayurbhanj Tiring Tiring/Naranpur Non Functional In Progress
45. Nabarangpur Jharigam Jharigam Non Functional In Progress
46. Nabarangpur Kosagumuda Badaamada Non Functional In Progress
47. Nabarangpur Paparahandi Paparahandi/ Semla Non Functional In Progress
48.

Nabarangpur Tentulikhunti
Tentulikhunti/
Hirmimunda

Non Functional In Progress

49.
Rayagada Gudari Gudari Non Functional

Pre-construction
stage

50.
Rayagada Kashipur Kashipur Non Functional

Pre-construction
stage

51.
Rayagada Bishamakatak Borikhal Non Functional

Pre-construction
stage

52.
Sambalpur Bamra Govindapur Non Functional

Pre-construction
stage

53.
Sambalpur Jamankira Jamankira Non Functional

Pre-construction
stage

54.
Sundargarh

Balishankara
(erstwhile Talasara)

Sankara Non Functional
Pre-construction
stage

55.
Sundargarh Kutra Dahijira Non Functional

Pre-construction
stage

56.
Sundargarh Lehripada Dumabehal Non Functional

Pre-construction
stage

57.
Sundargarh Nuagaon (Hatibari) Hatibari Non Functional

Pre-construction
stage

58. Kalahandi Thuamul Rampur Saisurni Non Functional In Progress
59. Kendujhar Patana Erendel/Begnakaman Non Functional In Progress
60. Kendujhar Telkoi Jagmohanpur Non Functional In Progress
61. Malkangiri Chitrakonda Chitrakonda Non Functional In Progress
62. Mayurbhanj Barsahi Badaligaon Non Functional In Progress
63. Mayurbhanj Jashipur Jamda Non Functional In Progress
64. Mayurbhanj Kaptipada Beldiha Non Functional In Progress
65. Mayurbhanj Koliana Panijia Non Functional In Progress
66.

Mayurbhanj
Rairangpur
(Gorumahisani)

Sundhal Non Functional In Progress

67. Mayurbhanj Raruan badraraun Non Functional In Progress
68. Mayurbhanj Thakurmunda Satakosia Non Functional In Progress
69. Sundargarh Baragaon Bhopali Non Functional In Progress
70. Sundargarh Bisra Bijadihi Non Functional In Progress
71.

Gajapati Guma (Serango) Badigaon Functional
Pre-construction
stage

72. Gajapati R.Udaygiri Ramagiri Non Functional In Progress
73.

Kandhamal Tumudibandha Tutuluba Non Functional
Pre-construction
stage

74. Kendujhar Banspal Nayakote Non Functional In Progress
75. Kendujhar Ghatgaon Khuntapada Non Functional In Progress
76. Kendujhar Harichandanpur Pitapiti Non Functional In Progress


77. Kendujhar Saharapada Udyapur Non Functional In Progress
78. Koraput Boipariguda Kollar Non Functional In Progress
79. Koraput Kundura Raniguda Non Functional In Progress
80.

Koraput Laxmipur Panchada Non Functional
Pre-construction
stage

81. Koraput Nandapur (Padua) Padua Non Functional In Progress
82.

Malkangiri
Mudulipada
(Khairaput)

Khairput Non Functional In Progress

83. Mayurbhanj Baripada Basantpur Non Functional In Progress
84. Mayurbhanj Bijatola Tikarpada Non Functional In Progress
85. Mayurbhanj Gopabandhunagar Purunabaripada Non Functional In Progress
86.

Mayurbhanj Mahuldiha (Sukruli)
Pratapjadunathpur
Sashan

Non Functional In Progress

87.
Mayurbhanj Rasagobindapur

Bankati Samil
Jodpada

Non Functional In Progress

88.
Mayurbhanj

Saraskana
(Jharpokharia)

Gandipani Non Functional In Progress

89. Mayurbhanj Shamakhunta Tikarpada Non Functional In Progress
90. Mayurbhanj Udala Dimagadia Non Functional In Progress
91.

Nabarangpur Dabugaon Bhaluguda Non Functional
Pre-construction
stage

92. Nabarangpur Raighar Mahubhatta Non Functional In Progress
93. Nabarangpur Umerkote Singisari Non Functional In Progress
94.

Rayagada Chandrapur Sarikima Functional
Pre-construction
stage

95.
Rayagada Kalyanasingpur Pradhaniguda Non Functional

Pre-construction
stage

96. Rayagada Padmapur Khambariguda Non Functional In Progress
97.

Rayagada Ramanaguda Dangubadi Non Functional
Pre-construction
stage

98. Sambalpur Jujomura Jujomura Non Functional In Progress
99.

Sundargarh Baneigarh SanBandhabhuin Non Functional
Pre-construction
stage

100.
Sundargarh

Brahmani Tarang
(Lathikata)

Khairbani Functional
Pre-construction
stage

101.
Sundargarh Gurundiya Rajabasa Non Functional

Pre-construction
stage

102. Sundargarh Koida Sargigarh Non Functional In Progress
103. Sundargarh Subdega Subdega Non Functional In Progress
104. Sundargarh Tangarapali Telipali Non Functional In Progress
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